

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
6/17/2019 3:56 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 96604-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Petitioner/Cross Respondent,

v.

GROCERY MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION,

Respondent/Cross Petitioner.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

CALLIE A. CASTILLO, WSBA 38214
Deputy Solicitor General
1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia WA 98504
360-664-0869
OID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ISSUES ON REVIEW2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

IV. ARGUMENT3

 A. GMA Was Required to Register a Political Committee
 When it Solicited Contributions to Oppose Washington
 Initiative 5223

 B. Requiring GMA to Comply with Washington’s
 Campaign Finance Laws Satisfies Exacting Scrutiny
 under the First Amendment6

 1. Washington has an Important Governmental Interest
 in Requiring GMA to Disclose Its Contributors.....8

 2. Washington’s Reporting Requirements Impose
 Minimal Burdens on GMA.....9

 C. GMA Concealed the True Sources of Funding for
 Opposition to Initiative 52212

 D. The Superior Court Correctly Trebled GMA’s Penalty
 Because GMA Intentionally Concealed the True Source
 of its Contributions14

V. CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradley v. American Smelting & Refining Co.</i> , 104 Wn.2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	17, 18
<i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 87, 103 S. Ct. 416, 74 L. Ed. 2d 250 (1982).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).....	5, 11
<i>Chicago Title Ins. Co. v. Office of Ins. Comm'r</i> , 78 Wn.2d 120, 309 P.3d 372 (2013).....	16
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Hous. v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 454 U.S. 290, 102 S. Ct. 434, 70 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1981).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310, 130 S. Ct. 876, 175 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2010).....	5-8, 10
<i>Clausen v. Icicle Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 70, 272 P.3d 827 (2012).....	19
<i>Family PAC v. McKenna</i> , 685 F.3d 800 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Fritz v. Gorton</i> , 83 Wn.2d 275, 517 P.2d 911 (1974).....	1
<i>Human Life of Wash., Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	4, 5, 7-10
<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Vanderveen</i> , 166 Wn.2d 594, 211 P.3d 1008 (2009).....	17
<i>John Doe 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186, 130 S. Ct. 2811, 177 L. Ed. 2d 493 (2010).....	11

<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 78 S. Ct. 1163, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1488 (1958).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886, 102 S. Ct. 3409, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1215 (1982).....	11
<i>State ex rel. PDC v. Permanent Offense</i> , 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006).....	8, 13
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Comm.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	5
<i>State v. Conte</i> , 159 Wn.2d 797, 154 P.3d 194 (2007).....	18
<i>State v. Grocery Mfrs. Assoc.</i> , 5 Wn. App. 2d 169, 425 P.3d 927 (2018).....	4, 7, 9-13
<i>State v. Minor</i> , 162 Wn.2d 796, 174 P.3d 1162 (2008).....	16
<i>Utter v. Bldg. Indus. Ass'n of Wash.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953 (2015).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Pub. Discl. Comm'n</i> , 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	7, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	1, 3, 4, 7
---------------------------	------------

Statutes

RCW 9A.08.010(1)(b)	16
RCW 40.16.030	18
RCW 42.17A.....	2, 3
RCW 42.17A.001.....	3, 6

RCW 42.17A.005(37).....	3
RCW 42.17A.435.....	2, 12-14
RCW 42.17A.765.....	16, 18, 19
RCW 42.17A.765(5).....	2, 14-16, 19, 20

Rules

RAP 18.1.....	20
---------------	----

Other Authorities

<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002)	13, 15
